Total borrowings  7,238.44  7,293.40  7,183.87

As at the end of the reporting period, the company had the following variable rate borrowings and interest rate
swaps contracts outstanding’s

(` in Lakhs)
As at  March 31, 2017 As at  March 31, 2016 As at  April 01, 2015

Weighted
average

interest rate

Balance % of total
loans

Weighted
average

interest rate

Balance % of total
loans

Weighted
average

interest rate

Balance % of total
loans

Bank overdrafts, bank
loan, Parent company
loan

10.14%  2,185.28 30.19% 10.48%  2,171.38 29.77% 10.11%  1,444.69 20.11%

Interest rate swaps
(notional principal
amount)

 -   -   -   -   -   -   - (872.23) -

Net exposure to cash
flow interest rate risk

 -   2,185.28  -   -   2,171.38  -   -   572.46 -

Notes forming part of financial statements

129

ASAL
Twenty Seventh Annual Report 2016-17

Automotive Stampings and Assemblies Limited

The percentage of total loans shows the proportion of loans that are currently at variable rates in relation to the
total amount of borrowings.

Sensitivity
Loss is sensitive to change in interest expenses from borrowings as a result of change in interest rates

Change in Interest rate Impact on profit after tax
As at March 31, 2017 As at March 31, 2016

 Increases in rates by - 0.50% 12.71 14.87
 Decreases in rates by - 0.50% (12.71) (14.87)

(b) Foreign currency risk
The Company imports material and capital goods from outside India. As a result of this the company
is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from foreign currency transactions, primarily with
respect to the USD and EUR. Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions
and recognized assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the company’s functional
currency (INR). The risk is measured through a forecast of highly probable foreign currency cash flows.
The company’s risk management policy is to hedge around 50% to 70% of forecasted foreign currency

[…]

Ind AS 109 to financial assets and financial liabilities derecognised as a result of past transactions
was obtained at the time of initially accounting for those transactions. The company has elected to
apply the de-recognition provisions of Ind AS 109 prospectively from the date of transition to Ind
AS.

 3. Classification and measurement of financial assets
  Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets on the

basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

C. Reconciliations:
 The following reconciliations provides the effect of transition to Ind AS from previous GAAP in accordance

with Ind AS 101
 1. Equity as at April 01, 2015 and March 31, 2016
 2. Net profit for the year ended March 31, 2016

Notes forming part of financial statements

ASAL
Twenty Seventh Annual Report 2016-17

Automotive Stampings and Assemblies Limited

142

 Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under previous GAAP to Ind AS
(` in Lakhs)

Opening Balance Sheet as at April 1, 2015 Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2016

Notes
Regrouped
previous
GAAP*

Ind AS
Adjustments Ind AS

Regrouped
previous
GAAP*

Ind AS
Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and
equipment

 11,322.12  -   11,322.12  10,440.54  -   10,440.54

Capital work-in-progress  71.62  -   71.62  769.56  -   769.56
Intangible assets  26.03  -   26.03  10.98  -   10.98
Financial assets
(i) Other financial assets  64.35  -   64.35  95.90  -   95.90
Deferred tax assets (net)  -   -   -   -   -   -
Other non-current assets  137.44  -   137.44  301.22  -   301.22
Current tax asset (net)  508.92 -  508.92  507.35 -  507.35
Total non-current assets  12,130.48  -   12,130.48  12,125.55  -   12,125.55
Current assets
Inventories (f)  2,391.43 (66.56)  2,324.87  2,118.59 (66.56)  2,052.03
Financial assets
(i) Trade receivables (a)  1,813.33  -   1,813.33  2,432.55  2,181.28  4,613.83
(ii) Cash and cash equivalent  7.90  -   7.90  245.97  -   245.97
(iii) Bank balances other than
cash and cash equivalents

 54.91  -   54.91  3.41  -   3.41

(iv) Other financial assets  11.90  -   11.90  615.55  -   615.55
Other current assets  520.80  -   520.80  925.77  -   925.77
Total current assets  4,800.27 (66.56)  4,733.71  6,341.84  2,114.72  8,456.56
Total  16,930.75 (66.56)  16,864.19  18,467.39  2,114.72  20,582.11

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  1,586.44  -   1,586.44  1,586.44  -   1,586.44
Other equity
Reserve and Surplus (b) & (c)  2,661.53 (87.86)  2,573.67  622.27 (96.56)  525.71
Total equity  4,247.97 (87.86)  4,160.11  2,208.71 (96.56)  2,112.15
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings  3,602.00  -   3,602.00  5,159.00  -   5,159.00
Provisions  308.12  -   308.12  284.69  -   284.69
Total non-current liabilities  3,910.12  -   3,910.12  5,443.69  -   5,443.69
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings (a)  520.94  -   520.94  1,919.53  2,181.28  4,100.81
(ii) Trade payables  4,746.32  -   4,746.32  4,916.14  -   4,916.14
(iii) Other financial liabilities (b)  2,948.84  21.30  2,970.14  2,534.93  -   2,534.93
Provisions  72.94  -   72.94  64.14  -   64.14
Other current liabilities (c)  483.62  -   483.62  1,380.25  30.00  1,410.25
Total current liabilities  8,772.66  21.30  8,793.96  10,814.99  2,211.28  13,026.27
Total  16,930.75 (66.56)  16,864.19  18,467.39  2,114.72  20,582.11

 * The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for
the purposes of this note.

Notes forming part of financial statements

143

ASAL
Twenty Seventh Annual Report 2016-17

Automotive Stampings and Assemblies Limited

Reconciliation statement of Profit and Loss as reported under previous GAAP to Ind AS
(` in Lakhs)

Year ended March 31, 2016
Notes Regrouped

previous GAAP*
Ind AS

Adjustments
Ind AS

Revenue From Operations (d)  26,284.14  2,578.17  28,862.31
Other Income (b)  103.76  21.30  125.06
Total Revenue  26,387.90  2,599.47  28,987.37
Expenses
Cost of materials consumed  19,080.70  -   19,080.70
Changes in inventories of finished goods, Stock-in -Trade and work-in
progress

 415.61  -   415.61

Excise duty (d)  -   2,578.17  2,578.17
Employee benefits expense (e)  4,090.91  32.23  4,123.14
Finance costs  932.62  -   932.62
Depreciation and amortization expense  963.23  -   963.23
Other expenses  2,974.09  -   2,974.09
Total expenses  28,457.16  2,610.40  31,067.56
Profit before exceptional items and tax (2,069.26) (10.93) (2,080.19)
Exceptional Items  -   -
Profit before tax (2,069.26) (10.93) (2,080.19)
Tax expense:
Profit for the year (2,069.26) (10.93) (2,080.19)
Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Re-measurements of post-employment benefit obligations - (loss) /
gains

(e)  -   32.23  32.23

Total Other Comprehensive Income for the year  -   32.23  32.23
Total Comprehensive Income for the year (2,069.26) 21.30 (2,047.96)

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the
purposes of this note.

Reconciliation of total equity as at  March 31, 2016 and April 01, 2015
(` in Lakhs)

Notes As at
March 31, 2016

As at
April 01, 2015

Total equity (shareholder’s funds) as per previous GAAP  2,208.71  4,247.97
Adjustments:
Capital Subsidy (c) (30.00)  -
Fair valuation of derivatives (b)  -   (21.30)
Amortisation of spares capitalised (f) (66.56) (66.56)
Proposed dividend  -   -
Tax effects of adjustments  -   -
Total adjustments (96.56) (87.86)
Total equity as per Ind AS  2,112.15  4,160.11

Notes forming part of financial statements

ASAL
Twenty Seventh Annual Report 2016-17

Automotive Stampings and Assemblies Limited

144

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016
(` in Lakhs)

Notes As at
March 31, 2016

Profit after tax as per previous GAAP (2069.26)
Adjustments:
Fair valuation of derivatives (gain) (a) 21.30
Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligations (gain) (b) (32.23)
Total adjustments (10.93)
Profit after tax as per Ind AS (2,080.19)
Other comprehensive income 32.23
Total comprehensive income as per Ind AS (2,047.96)

Impact of Ind AS adoption on statements of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2016
(` in Lakhs)

Notes Year ended March 31, 2016
Regrouped
previous

GAAP

Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities (a) 767.00 (2181.28) (1414.28)
Net cash flow from investing activities (726.38)  -   (726.38)
Net cash flow from financing activities (a) 197.45 2181.28 2378.73
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  238.07  -   238.07
Cash and cash equivalents as at  April 01, 2015  7.90  -   7.90
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash
equivalents

 -   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2016  245.97  -   245.97

Explanations for reconciliation of equity and statement of profit and loss as previously reported under
previous GAAP to IND AS
(a) As per Ind AS 101, derecognition requirements in Ind AS 109 should apply prospectively to the transactions

occurring on or after the date of transition. AS per Ind AS 109, financial assets are derecognised only